

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Supreme Court No. 20190374
Barnes County District Case No. 02-2018-CV-00087

DUANE SCHROEDER AND LYNÆ SCHROEDER, PARENTS OF
BROOKE SCHROEDER, AND LYNÆ SCHROEDER AS PERSONAL
REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ESTATE OF BROOKE SCHROEDER,

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA,

Defendant and Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE JUDGMENT ENTERED ON OCTOBER 2, 2019
BY THE DISTRICT COURT, SOUTHEAST JUDICIAL DISTRICT,
BARNES COUNTY, STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

THE HONORABLE MARK T. BLUMER, DISTRICT JUDGE

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS/APPELLANTS

Jason Vendsel (ID No. 04912)
McGee, Hankla & Backes, P.C.
2400 Burdick Expressway East, Suite 100
P.O. Box 998
Minot, ND 58702-0998
Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Appellants Duane
Schroeder and Lynae Schroeder, parents of Brooke
Schroeder, and Lynae Schroeder as Personal
Representative of the Estate of Brooke Schroeder

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	3
Statement of the Issues.....	5
	<u>Paragraph</u>
Statement of the Case.....	¶ 1
Standard of Review	¶ 3
Statement of the Facts.....	¶ 4
Law and Argument	¶ 19
I. Summary Judgment was not Appropriate as there are Multiple Factual Disputes.....	¶ 19
II. Public Duty Immunity is Inapplicable to This Action	¶ 21
A. Public Duty Immunity is Inapplicable Because Everyone has a Duty to Avoid Creating Unreasonably Dangerous Hazard.....	¶ 27
B. Public Duty Immunity is Inapplicable Because Every Person has a Duty to Use Reasonable Care in Its Activities.....	¶ 34
III. Snow and Ice Immunity is Inapplicable to This Action	¶ 36
A. Creation of the Snow Ramp was an Affirmative, Negligent, Act	¶ 39
B. Failure to Remove the Snow Ramp was an Affirmative, Negligent, Act.....	¶ 41
IV. Minnesota Cases are Distinct on the Facts and Policies from North Dakota’s Creation of the Snow Bank and Failure to Remove It.....	¶ 45
CONCLUSION.....	¶ 51
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	¶ 53
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	¶ 54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Paragraph</u>
<u>Am Family Mut. Ins. Co. v. Outagamie Cty.</u> , 2012 WI App 60, ¶24, 816 N.W.2d 340, 348.....	¶ 39
<u>Anderson v. Selby</u> , 2005 ND 126, ¶ 7, 700 N.W.2d 696, 699.....	¶ 19
<u>Boumont v. Boumont</u> , 2005 ND 20, ¶ 15, 691 N.W.2d 278, 283.....	¶ 25
<u>Bulman v. Hulstrand Const. Co.</u> , 521 N.W.2d 632, 639 (N.D. 1994).....	¶ 23
<u>Collette v. Clausen</u> , 2003 ND 129, ¶ 22, 667 N.W.2d 617, 624.....	¶ 34
<u>Domagala v. Rolland</u> , 787 N.W.2d 662, 673 (Minn. Ct. App. 2010).....	¶¶ 34, 43
<u>Durdahl v. City of Hastings</u> , No. A04-1804, 2005 Minn. App. LEXIS 532, at *16 (Ct. App. May 17, 2005).....	¶ 39
<u>Everett Drilling Ventures v. Knutson Flying Service</u> , 338 N.W.2d 662, 664 (N.D. 1983).....	¶ 19
<u>F.D. v. Ind. Dep’t of Child Servs.</u> , 1 N.E.3d 131, 136 (Ind. 2013).....	¶ 39
<u>Fast v. State</u> , 2004 ND 111, 680 N.W.2d 265	¶¶ 25, 30, 32, 43
<u>Ficek v. Moaken</u> , 2004 ND 158, ¶ 21, 685 N.W.2d 98	¶ 29
<u>Gatlin v. City of Miles City</u> , 2012 MT 302, ¶ 17, 367 Mont. 414, 419, 291 P.3d 1129, 1133.....	¶28
<u>Good Bird v. Twin Butte School Dist.</u> , 2007 ND 103, ¶ 5, 733 N.W.2d 601, 605	¶ 19
<u>Great W. Cas. Co. v. Butler Mach. Co.</u> , 2019 ND 200, ¶ 7, 931 N.W.2d 504.....	¶ 3
<u>Hennes v. Patterson</u> , 443 N.W.2d 198, 200 (Minn. Ct. App. 1989).....	¶¶ 45, 46, 48, 50
<u>Krenz v. XTO Energy, Inc.</u> , 2017 ND 19, ¶ 17, 890 N.W.2d 222.....	¶ 3
<u>Nelson v. Gillette</u> , 1997 ND 2005, ¶ 20, 571 N.W.2d 332, 337.....	¶ 34

<u>Norlander v. Norman’s Bar</u> , No. C6-98-1575, 1999 Minn. App. LEXIS 229, at *3 (Ct. App. Mar. 9, 1999).....	¶¶ 45, 47, 48, 50
<u>Riemers v. State</u> , 2007 ND 3, ¶ 4, 738 N.W.2d 906.....	¶ 19
<u>Robinson v. Hollatz</u> , 374 N.W.2d 300 (Minn. Ct. App. 1985).....	¶¶ 38, 43
<u>Schmidt v. Gateway Cmty. Fellowship</u> , 2010 ND 69, ¶ 14, 781 N.W.2d 200.....	¶ 3
<u>Saltsman v. Sharp</u> , 2011 ND 172, ¶ 5, 803 N.W.2d 553.....	¶ 39
<u>Skjervem v. Minot State Univ.</u> , 2003 ND 52, ¶¶ 14-17; 658 N.W.2d 750,753-754.....	¶¶ 31, 43
<u>Weber v. Towner Cty.</u> , 565 F.2d 1001, 1009-10 (8 th Cir. 1977)	¶ 34
<u>Zylka v. Leikvoll</u> , 144 N.W.2d 358, 367 (Minn. 1966).....	¶ 34

Statutes

N.D.C.C. § 24-03-02.....	¶ 22, 27
N.D.C.C. § 32-12.2-02.....	¶¶ 1, 2, 3, 5
N.D.C.C. § 32-12.2-02(1).....	¶¶ 29, 32
N.D.C.C. § 32-12.2-02(3)(f).....	¶¶ 21, 40
N.D.C.C. § 32-12.2-02(3)(i).....	¶ 36

Other Authorities

Statement by Rep. Koppelman, <i>House Political Subdivisions Comm. Hearing on S.B. 2265</i> , 59th N.D. Legis. Sess. (March 4, 2005) (page 7).....	¶ 29
Statement by Rep. Koppelman, <i>House Political Subdivisions Comm. Hearing on S.B. 2265</i> , 59th N.D. Legis. Sess. (March 17, 2005) (page 1).....	¶ 29
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 324A.....	¶ 34
